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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Direct requests for additional 
information regarding the collection 
listed in this notice, including requests 
for copies of the proposed collection 
instrument and supporting documents, 
to John Ferguson, who may be reached 
on (202) 247–0511 or at Fergusonjm3@
state.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

• Title of Information Collection: 
Request for Department of State 
Personal Identification Card. 

• OMB Control Number: 1405–0232. 
• Type of Request: Renewal of a 

currently approved collection. 
• Originating Office: Diplomatic 

Security, Domestic Operations, Security 
Support Division (DS/DO/DFP/SSD 
Security Support. 

• Form Number: DS–1838 and DS– 
7783. 

• Respondents: Department 
employees and contractors. 

• Estimated Number of Respondents: 
13,500. 

• Estimated Number of Responses: 
13,500. 

• Average Time per Response: 5 
minutes. 

• Total Estimated Burden Time: 1, 
125 hours per year. 

• Frequency: On occasion (when new 
badge is required, or badge expires). 

• Obligation to Respond: Mandatory. 
We are soliciting public comments to 

permit the Department to: 
• Evaluate whether the proposed 

information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of our 
estimate of the time and cost burden for 
this proposed collection, including the 
validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the reporting burden on 
those who are to respond, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Please note that comments submitted 
in response to this Notice are public 
record. Before including any detailed 
personal information, you should be 
aware that your comments as submitted, 
including your personal information, 
will be available for public review. 

Abstract of Proposed Collection 

The collection of information 
requested on the DS–1838 and DS–7783 
is necessary to comply with: 

Homeland Security Presidential 
Directive 12 (HSPD–12) was issued 
August 27, 2004, to set policy for a 
common, reliable, and secure 

identification standard for federal 
employees and contractors for accessing 
federally controlled facilities and 
federal information systems. In order to 
keep Federal and other facilities where 
there is potential for terrorist attacks 
secure, wide variations in the quality 
and security of forms of identification 
need to be eliminated. 

Federal Information Processing 
Standard Publication 201 (FIPS 201) is 
a United Stated Federal government 
standard that specifies Personal Identity 
Verification (PIV) requirements for 
Federal employees and contractors. The 
NIST (National Institute of Standards 
and Technology) Computer Security 
Division initiated a new program for 
improving the identification and 
authentication of Federal employees 
and contractors for access to Federal 
facilities and information systems. 

All Department employees and 
contractors are required to submit 
application for a Personal Identification 
Card (DS–1838 domestically or DS–7783 
overseas) at the time of hire. 

Methodology 
Information is collected by a form 

(obtained from MyData forms) or 
automated badge request (ABR) online. 

George Semertsidis, 
(Acting) Deputy Assistant Secretar Diplomatic 
Security Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2025–23637 Filed 12–22–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–43–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 12890] 

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Medical Examination for 
Visa or Immigration Benefit 

ACTION: Notice of request for public 
comment and submission to OMB of 
proposed collection of information. 

SUMMARY: The Department of State has 
submitted the information collection 
described below to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
approval. In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), we are requesting comments on 
this collection from all interested 
individuals and organizations. The 
purpose of this Notice is to allow 30 
days for public comment. 
DATES: Submit comments up to January 
22, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 

PRAMain. Find this information 
collection by selecting ‘‘Currently under 
30-day Review—Open for Public 
Comments’’ or by using the search 
function. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
• Title of Information Collection: 

Medical Examination for Visa or 
Immigration Benefit. 

• OMB Control Number: 1405–0113. 
• Type of Request: Extension without 

change. 
• Originating Office: Bureau of 

Consular Affairs, Visa Office. 
• From Number(s): DS–2054, DS– 

3025, DS–3026, and DS–3030. 
• Respondents: Panel Physicians on 

behalf of Visa Applicants; Refugee/ 
Asylum Applicants (including 
‘‘following-to-join’’); Parole Applicants 
with Boarding Foils. 

• Estimated Number of Respondents: 
800. 

• Estimated Number of Responses: 
146,000. 

• Average Time per Response: 1 hour. 
• Total Estimated Burden Time: 

146,000 hours. 
• Frequency: Once for each medical 

examination performed for a U.S. visa or 
immigration benefit. 

• Obligation to Respond: Mandatory. 
We are soliciting public comments to 

permit the Department to: 
• Evaluate whether the proposed 

information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of our 
estimate of the time and cost burden for 
this proposed collection, including the 
validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the reporting burden on 
those who are to respond, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 

Please note that comments submitted 
in response to this Notice are public 
record. Before including any detailed 
personal information, you should be 
aware that your comments as submitted, 
including your personal information, 
will be available for public review. 

Abstract of Proposed Collection 

Forms for this collection are 
completed by panel physicians on 
behalf of aliens seeking a visa; refugees; 
refugees and asylees (including 
following-to-join); and certain parolees. 
The forms record the medical 
information necessary to determine 
whether an alien has a medical or other 
condition affecting his or her eligibility 
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for a visa or immigration benefit. The 
information requested includes the 
result of any diagnostic tests required 
for the diagnosis of diseases identified 
as communicable diseases of public 
health significance, as well as other 
evaluations identified as necessary to 
confirm a medical ineligibility under 
INA § 212(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1) or to 
comply with other requirements. 
Collecting this information is essential 
to protecting public health in the United 
States. 

Methodology 
A panel physician designated by the 

consular post performs a medical 
examination of the applicant and 
completes the forms according to 
instructions issued by the Centers for 
Disease Control (CDC). Respondents 
submit the forms to the appropriate 
embassy or consulate, either by 
providing the completed forms with the 
applicant in a sealed envelope or by 
sending them directly via courier. The 
information collected is retained by the 
Bureau of Consular Affairs. It is also 
provided to CDC and the Department of 
Homeland Security upon arrival at the 
port of entry. 

Agency Response to 60-Day Notice 
Public Comments 

The Department solicited public 
comments for a period of 60 days with 
the publication of 90 FR 16420 (April 
17, 2025). During this initial 60-day 
notice-and-comment period, the Public 
submitted three responsive comments 
and raised several concerns for the 
Department’s consideration. 

Issue #1—Applicant Medical 
Information Access Rights: 
‘‘Reclassifying the respondent as the 
panel physician must not inadvertently 
curtail an individual’s ability to obtain 
and review his or her own medical 
examination records.’’ 

Reclassification of the respondent 
does not change the designation of those 
completed DS medical forms upon 
which the results of the exam are 
recorded as visa records, which are 
confidential under INA 222(f) and 
generally may not be shared with the 
applicant. Panel physicians remain 
permitted to share their own records in 
the form of lab reports and similar 
documentation with the applicant upon 
request. 

Issue #2—Accessibility and Appeals: 
‘‘Applicants must have access to their 
exam results and an accessible, 
standardized appeals process if they 
believe findings are inaccurate or 
discriminatory.’’ 

Applicants may request the 
underlying test results and medical 

information from the panel physician. If 
an applicant wishes to present 
additional information to attempt to 
overcome a refusal of an immigrant visa 
application, he or she may do so 
consistent with 22 CFR 42.81(e). 

Applicants who wish to overcome 
medical ineligibility must file Form I– 
601 or I–602. These waiver forms are 
submitted to DHS on an individual 
basis. After submission and upon DHS 
request, CDC may review the waiver 
requests and supporting medical 
examination to provide an opinion 
regarding the case. 

Issue #3—HIV Status Information: 
‘‘The DS–2054 series must be updated 
to reflect that HIV is no longer a ground 
of inadmissibility and cannot be used as 
a basis for denial, delay, or stigma.’’ 

While the proposed DS–2054 does not 
contain an HIV status field, the 
Department acknowledges the proposed 
DS–3026 does contain an HIV blood test 
field and the DS–3030 contains a field 
to mark a known HIV infection. All 
panel physicians are required to abide 
by CDC Technical Instructions, which 
provide that HIV testing is 
recommended for individuals with signs 
or symptoms of HIV infection but NOT 
required. 

The Department defers to CDC 
expertise in matters related to protecting 
American public health, and CDC has 
requested the HIV fields remain on the 
Department’s visa medical forms, noting 
that HIV is an important risk factor for 
tuberculosis (the largest cause of death 
among individuals with HIV infection is 
tuberculosis). The CDC Technical 
Instructions, therefore, require 
additional tuberculosis testing for aliens 
who disclose that they have HIV. The 
Technical Instructions make clear that 
HIV is not an inadmissible condition 
(https://www.cdc.gov/immigrant- 
refugee-health/hcp/panel-physicians/ 
index.html#cdc_generic_section_3- 
technical-instructions), and panel 
physicians are not screening applicants 
for HIV. 

Issue #4—Privacy Protection: ‘‘The 
Department must explicitly define how 
medical data is protected, limit 
disclosure to DHS and CDC only as 
necessary, and prohibit long-term 
storage or secondary use without 
applicant consent.’’ 

An alien’s decision to apply for the 
privilege of entry to the United States is 
voluntary, and furnishing medical 
information as part of that application 
process is also voluntary. Visa records, 
including Personal Health Information 
(PHI), are protected in accordance with 
INA Section 222(f). Consistent with 
Section 222(f), information may be 
provided to other federal agencies who 

need the information to administer or 
enforce U.S. laws and protect homeland 
security. An applicant for a U.S. visa or 
immigration benefit who subjects him- 
or herself to medical examination agrees 
to the disclosure of this PHI in 
accordance with federal law. 

Individuals who fail to disclose 
requested medical information may 
experience processing delays and be 
denied a U.S. visa or immigration 
benefit. The Department of State’s 
record disposition schedule notes that 
visa records are retained by the 
Department temporarily, and longer 
retention is authorized only if required 
for business use. The applicant consents 
to record retention when he or she 
chooses to apply for a U.S. visa or 
immigration benefit. 

Issue #5: Panel Physician Bias and 
Medical Requirements: ‘‘The 
Department must ensure panel 
physicians are trained in trauma- 
informed, culturally competent care and 
prohibit discriminatory screening 
practices based on socioeconomic 
status, English language competency, 
race, gender identity, HIV status, or 
disability.’’ 

The Department defers to CDC with 
respect to panel physician qualifications 
and medical examination requirements. 
Though designated by local U.S. 
embassies or consulates, panel 
physicians are medically trained and 
licensed doctors who must abide by 
standards and technical instructions 
issued by the CDC. Consular sections, in 
collaboration with the Visa Office and 
CDC, may decide to terminate an 
agreement with a panel physician if the 
physician fails to abide by these 
standards and instructions. 

Issue #6: Financial Burden to Alien 
Applicants: ‘‘The Department should 
cap the costs of medical examinations, 
publish fee ranges, and ensure medical 
examinations remain affordable, 
especially for refugee and asylum 
applicants.’’ 

Respondents to this information 
collection are panel physicians. The 
Paperwork Reduction Act requires 
agencies to estimate burden figures for 
the respondents to an information 
collection. Although subjected to the 
medical examination, alien applicants 
are not respondents as they do not 
complete these forms. As such, burden 
figures associated with out-of-pocket 
costs to alien applicants fall outside the 
scope of this Notice. The Department 
further notes that refugees are not 
responsible for medical examination 
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1 MTA currently operates light rail transit service 
over the Line. The Board previously determined 
that MTA did not require authorization from the 
Board’s predecessor when MTA acquired the Line 
in 1990 and that MTA had not become a common 
carrier on the Line. See Md. Transit Admin.—Pet. 
for Declaratory Ord., FD 34975, slip op. at 7–8 (STB 
served Oct. 9, 2007). 

fees, which are covered as part of the 
refugee admittance process. 

John L. Armstrong, 
Senior Bureau Official, Bureau of Consular 
Affairs, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2025–23695 Filed 12–22–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice: 12894] 

Notice of Determinations; Culturally 
Significant Objects Being Imported for 
Exhibition—Determinations: ‘‘Raphael: 
Sublime Poetry’’ Exhibition 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the 
following determinations: I hereby 
determine that certain objects being 
imported from abroad pursuant to 
agreements with their foreign owners or 
custodians for temporary display in the 
exhibition ‘‘Raphael: Sublime Poetry’’ at 
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New 
York, New York, and at possible 
additional exhibitions or venues yet to 
be determined, are of cultural 
significance, and, further, that their 
temporary exhibition or display within 
the United States as aforementioned is 
in the national interest. I have ordered 
that Public Notice of these 
determinations be published in the 
Federal Register. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Reed Liriano, Program Coordinator, 
Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. 
Department of State (telephone: 202– 
632–6471; email: section2459@
state.gov). The mailing address is U.S. 
Department of State, L/PD, 2200 C Street 
NW (SA–5), Suite 5H03, Washington, 
DC 20522–0505. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
foregoing determinations were made 
pursuant to the authority vested in me 
by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 
985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 
12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign 
Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 
1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 
6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of 
Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, 
Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of 
August 28, 2000, and Delegation of 
Authority No. 523 of December 22, 
2021. 

Stefanie E. Williams, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Professional 
and Cultural Exchanges, Bureau of 
Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department 
of State. 
[FR Doc. 2025–23645 Filed 12–22–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice: 12895] 

Notice of Determinations; Culturally 
Significant Objects Being Imported for 
Exhibition—Determinations: ‘‘A 
Bestiary of Ancient Nubia’’ Exhibition 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the 
following determinations: I hereby 
determine that certain objects being 
imported from abroad pursuant to an 
agreement with their foreign owner or 
custodian for temporary display in the 
exhibition ‘‘A Bestiary of Ancient 
Nubia’’ at the Institute for the Study of 
Ancient Cultures Museum of the 
University of Chicago, in Chicago, 
Illinois, and at possible additional 
exhibitions or venues yet to be 
determined, are of cultural significance, 
and, further, that their temporary 
exhibition or display within the United 
States as aforementioned is in the 
national interest. I have ordered that 
Public Notice of these determinations be 
published in the Federal Register. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Reed Liriano, Program Coordinator, 
Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. 
Department of State (telephone: 202– 
632–6471; email: section2459@
state.gov). The mailing address is U.S. 
Department of State, L/PD, 2200 C Street 
NW (SA–5), Suite 5H03, Washington, 
DC 20522–0505. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
foregoing determinations were made 
pursuant to the authority vested in me 
by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 
985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 
12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign 
Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 
1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 
6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of 
Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, 
Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of 
August 28, 2000, and Delegation of 
Authority No. 523 of December 22, 
2021. 

Stefanie E. Williams, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Professional 
and Cultural Exchanges, Bureau of 
Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department 
of State. 
[FR Doc. 2025–23745 Filed 12–22–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–05–P 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

[Docket No. AB 290 (Sub-No. 420X)] 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company— 
Abandonment Exemption—in the City 
of Baltimore, Md. 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
(NSR) has filed a verified notice of 

exemption (NOE) under 49 CFR part 
1152 subpart F—Exempt Abandonments 
to abandon its freight rail easement over 
an approximately one-mile rail line 
extending from milepost UU 0.00 +/¥ 

to milepost UU 1.00 +/¥ in the City of 
Baltimore, Md. (the Line). The Line 
traverses U.S. Postal Service Zip Codes 
21201 and 21211. 

According to the verified notice, the 
Maryland Transit Administration (MTA) 
owns the portion of the Line from 
milepost UU 0.50 +/¥ to milepost UU 
1.00 +/¥,1 and the National Railroad 
Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) owns 
the portion of the Line from milepost 
UU 0.00 +/¥ to milepost UU 0.50 +/¥ 

but NSR retained the ‘‘freight operating 
easement, rights and operations’’ for the 
Line. NSR states that because neither 
MTA nor Amtrak have a residual 
common carrier obligation to provide 
rail freight service over the Line, the 
entire common carrier obligation of any 
rail carrier or party to provide freight 
service over the Line will be 
extinguished with the abandonment of 
the freight operating rights. NSR further 
states that MTA’s passenger services 
will continue after NSR abandons its 
easement and, therefore, the corridor is 
not available for alternative public 
use(s) and that it does not intend to 
negotiate for trail use/railbanking. 

NSR has certified that: (1) no local 
freight traffic has moved over the Line 
for at least two years; (2) any overhead 
traffic on the Line can be rerouted over 
other lines; (3) no formal complaint 
filed by a user of rail service on the Line 
(or by a state or local government on 
behalf of such user) regarding cessation 
of service over the Line is pending with 
either the Surface Transportation Board 
(Board) or any U.S. District Court or has 
been decided in favor of a complainant 
within the two-year period; and (4) the 
requirements at 49 CFR 1105.7(b) and 
1105.8(c) (notice of environmental and 
historic reports), 49 CFR 1105.12 
(newspaper publication), and 49 CFR 
1152.50(d)(1) (notice to government 
agencies) have been met. 

As a condition to this exemption, any 
employee adversely affected by the 
abandonment shall be protected under 
Oregon Short Line Railroad— 
Abandonment Portion Goshen Branch 
Between Firth & Ammon, in Bingham & 
Bonneville Counties, Idaho, 360 I.C.C. 
91 (1979). To address whether this 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:11 Dec 22, 2025 Jkt 268001 PO 00000 Frm 00166 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\23DEN1.SGM 23DEN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
9W

7S
14

4P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

mailto:section2459@state.gov
mailto:section2459@state.gov
mailto:section2459@state.gov
mailto:section2459@state.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2025-12-23T02:23:49-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	U.S. Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




